

No. 07-867

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ALABAMA POWER COMPANY IN SUPPORT
OF TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY**

KARL R. MOOR
SOUTHERN COMPANY
Bin SC1201, 12th Floor
30 Ivan Allen, Jr. Blvd., NW
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
(404) 506-0853

DANIEL S. REINHARDT
MARGARET C. CAMPBELL
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
600 Peachtree Street
Suite 5200
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
(404) 885-3000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

MICHAEL D. FREEMAN
Counsel of Record
STEVEN G. MCKINNEY
P. STEPHEN GIDIÈRE III
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
1901 Sixth Avenue North
Suite 1500
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 251-8100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	5
I. THERE IS NO SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS OR IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW WARRANTING CERTIORARI.....	5
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED THE ALABAMA SIP	9
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ APPLICATION OF THE CONCURRENT REMEDY DOCTRINE AND THE PRE-SUIT NOTICE REQUIREMENT DOES NOT WARRANT FURTHER REVIEW ...	14
IV. PETITIONERS HAVE A STANDING PROBLEM	15
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX	1a
Ala. Air Pollution Control Comm’n Reg. 16.4.2(l)	1a
Ala. Air Pollution Control Comm’n Reg. 16.4.8(a)	3a
Ala. Air Pollution Control Comm’n Reg. 16.4.9(c).....	4a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Ala. Air Pollution Control Comm'n Reg. 16.4.12(a)	5a
Ala. Admin. Code r. 335-3-14-.04(2)(l)	7a
Ala. Admin. Code r. 335-3-14-.04(8)(a).....	9a
Ala. Admin. Code r. 335-3-14-.04(12)(a).....	10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation v. Environmental Protec- tion Agency</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Burnett v. New York Central Railroad Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	13
<i>Coghlan v. National Transportation Board</i> , 470 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Cope v. Anderson</i> , 331 U.S. 461 (1947).....	15
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1423 (2007).....	7, 9
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Williams</i> , 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Securities & Exchange Com- mission</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Leavitt v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 541 U.S. 1030 (2004).....	2
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16, 17
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007).....	12
<i>National Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 480 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2007).....	5, 6
<i>Sierra Club v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 430 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Environ- mental Protection Agency</i> , 278 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2002).....	2, 3
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Whitman</i> , 336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003).....	2

TABLES OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Train v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	7
<i>United States v. AM General Corp.</i> , 34 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>United States v. East Kentucky Power Co-Op, Inc.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 970 (E.D. Ky. 2007).....	6
 DOCKETED CASES	
<i>United States v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , No. 2:01-cv-00152-VEH (N.D. Ala.)	3
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 518(a).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2462	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7409	7
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(5)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a).....	9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7477	10
42 U.S.C. § 7604	12
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(3).....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7604(f)(4)	11
 REGULATIONS	
28 C.F.R. § 0.20(a).....	3
37 Fed. Reg. 10,842 (May 31, 1972).....	8
46 Fed. Reg. 55,517 (Nov. 10, 1981)	8
50 Fed. Reg. 7,777 (Feb. 26, 1985).....	8

TABLES OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ala. Air Pollution Control Comm'n Reg. 16.4.2(l).....	12, 13
Ala. Air Pollution Control Comm'n Reg. 16.4.8(a).....	12
Ala. Air Pollution Control Comm'n Reg. 16.4.9(c).....	12
Ala. Air Pollution Control Comm'n Reg. 16.4.12(a).....	12
Ala. Admin. Code r. 335-3-1-.02(1)(tt)	16
Ala. Admin. Code r. 335-3-14-.01(1)(a).....	10, 11
Ala. Admin. Code r. 335-3-14-.01(1)(c)	10
Ala. Admin. Code r. 335-3-14-.04(1)(b).....	11
Ala. Admin. Code r. 335-3-14-.04(2)(l).....	12, 13
Ala. Admin. Code r. 335-3-14-.04(8)(a).....	12
Ala. Admin. Code r. 335-3-14-.04(9)(c)	12
Ala. Admin. Code r. 335-3-14-.04(12)(a).....	13
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 1200-3-9- 01(1)(e).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 95-127	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	5
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	5
